
 

 

 

 

2011 Grade 4 ELA Item Analysis Multiple Choice Questions 

ELA Question 1 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
4 
C 
Total 

78 
19 

7995 
18569 
10799 

177894 
215354 

.0 

.0 
3.7 
8.6 
5.0 

82.6 
100.0 

.0 

.0 
3.7 
8.6 
5.0 

82.6 
100.0 

.0 

.0 
3.8 

12.4 
17.4 

100.0 

ELA Question 2 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

133 
35 

6832 
22243 
43717 

142394 
215354 

.1 

.0 
3.2 

10.3 
20.3 
66.1 

100.0 

.1 

.0 
3.2 

10.3 
20.3 
66.1 

100.0 

.1 

.1 
3.3 

13.6 
33.9 

100.0 

ELA Question 3 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

148 
234 

10069 
8538 
4361 

192004 
215354 

.1 

.1 
4.7 
4.0 
2.0 

89.2 
100.0 

.1 

.1 
4.7 
4.0 
2.0 

89.2 
100.0 

.1 

.2 
4.9 
8.8 

10.8 
100.0 

ELA Question 4 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
3 
4 
B 
Total 

179 
47 

22612 
14278 

6413 
171825 
215354 

.1 

.0 
10.5 

6.6 
3.0 

79.8 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
10.5 

6.6 
3.0 

79.8 
100.0 

.1 

.1 
10.6 
17.2 
20.2 

100.0 
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ELA Question 5 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
3 
4 
B 
Total 

116 
46 

26215 
17546 

4081 
167350 
215354 

.1 

.0 
12.2 

8.1 
1.9 

77.7 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
12.2 

8.1 
1.9 

77.7 
100.0 

.1 

.1 
12.2 
20.4 
22.3 

100.0 

ELA Question 6 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
3 
4 
B 
Total 

198 
84 

32078 
21926 
18824 

142244 
215354 

.1 

.0 
14.9 
10.2 

8.7 
66.1 

100.0 

.1 

.0 
14.9 
10.2 

8.7 
66.1 

100.0 

.1 

.1 
15.0 
25.2 
33.9 

100.0 

ELA Question 7 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
4 
C 
Total 

189 
92 

3719 
12097 
43779 

155478 
215354 

.1 

.0 
1.7 
5.6 

20.3 
72.2 

100.0 

.1 

.0 
1.7 
5.6 

20.3 
72.2 

100.0 

.1 

.1 
1.9 
7.5 

27.8 
100.0 

ELA Question 8 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
3 
4 
B 
Total 

184 
112 

9638 
22204 
51534 

131682 
215354 

.1 

.1 
4.5 

10.3 
23.9 
61.1 

100.0 

.1 

.1 
4.5 

10.3 
23.9 
61.1 

100.0 

.1 

.1 
4.6 

14.9 
38.9 

100.0 
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ELA Question 9 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

191 
137 

46926 
30274 
36128 

101698 
215354 

.1 

.1 
21.8 
14.1 
16.8 
47.2 

100.0 

.1 

.1 
21.8 
14.1 
16.8 
47.2 

100.0 

.1 

.2 
21.9 
36.0 
52.8 

100.0 

ELA Question 10 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
2 
3 
4 
A 
Total 

199 
87 

48802 
9653 
5335 

151278 
215354 

.1 

.0 
22.7 

4.5 
2.5 

70.2 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
22.7 

4.5 
2.5 

70.2 
100.0 

.1 

.1 
22.8 
27.3 
29.8 

100.0 

ELA Question 11 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

211 
96 

50092 
27369 
20262 

117324 
215354 

.1 

.0 
23.3 
12.7 

9.4 
54.5 

100.0 

.1 

.0 
23.3 
12.7 

9.4 
54.5 

100.0 

.1 

.1 
23.4 
36.1 
45.5 

100.0 

ELA Question 12 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

189 
63 

22108 
60102 
10409 

122483 
215354 

.1 

.0 
10.3 
27.9 

4.8 
56.9 

100.0 

.1 

.0 
10.3 
27.9 

4.8 
56.9 

100.0 

.1 

.1 
10.4 
38.3 
43.1 

100.0 
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ELA Question 13 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
2 
3 
4 
A 
Total 

151 
56 

13386 
50895 
16142 

134724 
215354 

.1 

.0 
6.2 

23.6 
7.5 

62.6 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
6.2 

23.6 
7.5 

62.6 
100.0 

.1 

.1 
6.3 

29.9 
37.4 

100.0 

ELA Question 14 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
4 
C 
Total 

196 
57 

91548 
4900 
3840 

114813 
215354 

.1 

.0 
42.5 

2.3 
1.8 

53.3 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
42.5 

2.3 
1.8 

53.3 
100.0 

.1 

.1 
42.6 
44.9 
46.7 

100.0 

ELA Question 15 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
2 
3 
4 
A 
Total 

187 
120 

4641 
13568 

6265 
190573 
215354 

.1 

.1 
2.2 
6.3 
2.9 

88.5 
100.0 

.1 

.1 
2.2 
6.3 
2.9 

88.5 
100.0 

.1 

.1 
2.3 
8.6 

11.5 
100.0 

ELA Question 16 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

228 
82 

23427 
17258 

9582 
164777 
215354 

.1 

.0 
10.9 

8.0 
4.4 

76.5 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
10.9 

8.0 
4.4 

76.5 
100.0 

.1 

.1 
11.0 
19.0 
23.5 

100.0 
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ELA Question 17 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
4 
C 
Total 

188 
38 

7262 
7990 
2086 

197790 
215354 

.1 

.0 
3.4 
3.7 
1.0 

91.8 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
3.4 
3.7 
1.0 

91.8 
100.0 

.1 

.1 
3.5 
7.2 
8.2 

100.0 

ELA Question 18 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
2 
3 
4 
A 
Total 

196 
75 

9438 
54823 
29121 

121701 
215354 

.1 

.0 
4.4 

25.5 
13.5 
56.5 

100.0 

.1 

.0 
4.4 

25.5 
13.5 
56.5 

100.0 

.1 

.1 
4.5 

30.0 
43.5 

100.0 

ELA Question 19 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
2 
3 
4 
A 
Total 

317 
90 

24122 
62668 
17634 

110523 
215354 

.1 

.0 
11.2 
29.1 

8.2 
51.3 

100.0 

.1 

.0 
11.2 
29.1 

8.2 
51.3 

100.0 

.1 

.2 
11.4 
40.5 
48.7 

100.0 

ELA Question 20 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
4 
C 
Total 

222 
37 

31581 
9043 

12228 
162243 
215354 

.1 

.0 
14.7 

4.2 
5.7 

75.3 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
14.7 

4.2 
5.7 

75.3 
100.0 

.1 

.1 
14.8 
19.0 
24.7 

100.0 
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ELA Question 21 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
3 
4 
B 
Total 

216 
28 

9236 
4300 
3366 

198208 
215354 

.1 

.0 
4.3 
2.0 
1.6 

92.0 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
4.3 
2.0 
1.6 

92.0 
100.0 

.1 

.1 
4.4 
6.4 
8.0 

100.0 

ELA Question 22 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
3 
4 
B 
Total 

232 
82 

12649 
17759 
10294 

174338 
215354 

.1 

.0 
5.9 
8.2 
4.8 

81.0 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
5.9 
8.2 
4.8 

81.0 
100.0 

.1 

.1 
6.0 

14.3 
19.0 

100.0 

ELA Question 23 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

244 
73 

21012 
15916 
29375 

148734 
215354 

.1 

.0 
9.8 
7.4 

13.6 
69.1 

100.0 

.1 

.0 
9.8 
7.4 

13.6 
69.1 

100.0 

.1 

.1 
9.9 

17.3 
30.9 

100.0 

ELA Question 24 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
4 
C 
Total 

291 
75 

5453 
7133 
7185 

195217 
215354 

.1 

.0 
2.5 
3.3 
3.3 

90.6 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
2.5 
3.3 
3.3 

90.6 
100.0 

.1 

.2 
2.7 
6.0 
9.4 

100.0 
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ELA Question 25 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
2 
3 
4 
A 
Total 

318 
174 

11054 
28546 
12990 

162272 
215354 

.1 

.1 
5.1 

13.3 
6.0 

75.4 
100.0 

.1 

.1 
5.1 

13.3 
6.0 

75.4 
100.0 

.1 

.2 
5.4 

18.6 
24.6 

100.0 

ELA Question 26 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

347 
79 

12215 
19327 
23583 

159803 
215354 

.2 

.0 
5.7 
9.0 

11.0 
74.2 

100.0 

.2 

.0 
5.7 
9.0 

11.0 
74.2 

100.0 

.2 

.2 
5.9 

14.8 
25.8 

100.0 

ELA Question 27 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
4 
C 
Total 

330 
56 

11592 
26743 

8437 
168196 
215354 

.2 

.0 
5.4 

12.4 
3.9 

78.1 
100.0 

.2 

.0 
5.4 

12.4 
3.9 

78.1 
100.0 

.2 

.2 
5.6 

18.0 
21.9 

100.0 

ELA Question 28 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

476 
119 

9618 
6755 

11556 
186830 
215354 

.2 

.1 
4.5 
3.1 
5.4 

86.8 
100.0 

.2 

.1 
4.5 
3.1 
5.4 

86.8 
100.0 

.2 

.3 
4.7 
7.9 

13.2 
100.0 
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ELA Question 29 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
3 
4 
B 
Total 

534 
53 

11138 
12809 

6623 
184197 
215354 

.2 

.0 
5.2 
5.9 
3.1 

85.5 
100.0 

.2 

.0 
5.2 
5.9 
3.1 

85.5 
100.0 

.2 

.3 
5.4 

11.4 
14.5 

100.0 

ELA Question 30 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
4 
C 
Total 

568 
86 

13146 
12957 
11743 

176854 
215354 

.3 

.0 
6.1 
6.0 
5.5 

82.1 
100.0 

.3 

.0 
6.1 
6.0 
5.5 

82.1 
100.0 

.3 

.3 
6.4 

12.4 
17.9 

100.0 

ELA Question 31 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

637 
130 

9903 
6759 

21473 
176452 
215354 

.3 

.1 
4.6 
3.1 

10.0 
81.9 

100.0 

.3 

.1 
4.6 
3.1 

10.0 
81.9 

100.0 

.3 

.4 
5.0 
8.1 

18.1 
100.0 

ELA Question 32 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
3 
4 
B 
Total 

720 
72 

19709 
59918 

6607 
128328 
215354 

.3 

.0 
9.2 

27.8 
3.1 

59.6 
100.0 

.3 

.0 
9.2 

27.8 
3.1 

59.6 
100.0 

.3 

.4 
9.5 

37.3 
40.4 

100.0 
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ELA Question 33 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

774 
62 

34986 
11308 
18848 

149376 
215354 

.4 

.0 
16.2 

5.3 
8.8 

69.4 
100.0 

.4 

.0 
16.2 

5.3 
8.8 

69.4 
100.0 

.4 

.4 
16.6 
21.9 
30.6 

100.0 

ELA Question 34 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

990 
75 

23177 
16848 

9343 
164921 
215354 

.5 

.0 
10.8 

7.8 
4.3 

76.6 
100.0 

.5 

.0 
10.8 

7.8 
4.3 

76.6 
100.0 

.5 

.5 
11.3 
19.1 
23.4 

100.0 

ELA Question 35 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
2 
3 
4 
A 
Total 

1062 
104 

13901 
6419 

17799 
176069 
215354 

.5 

.0 
6.5 
3.0 
8.3 

81.8 
100.0 

.5 

.0 
6.5 
3.0 
8.3 

81.8 
100.0 

.5 

.5 
7.0 

10.0 
18.2 

100.0 

ELA Question 36 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
2 
3 
4 
A 
Total 

1220 
125 

38904 
13843 
38596 

122666 
215354 

.6 

.1 
18.1 

6.4 
17.9 
57.0 

100.0 

.6 

.1 
18.1 

6.4 
17.9 
57.0 

100.0 

.6 

.6 
18.7 
25.1 
43.0 

100.0 
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ELA Question 37 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
4 
C 
Total 

1362 
81 

29782 
12289 
10251 

161589 
215354 

.6 

.0 
13.8 

5.7 
4.8 

75.0 
100.0 

.6 

.0 
13.8 

5.7 
4.8 

75.0 
100.0 

.6 

.7 
14.5 
20.2 
25.0 

100.0 

ELA Question 38 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
3 
4 
B 
Total 

1479 
91 

18217 
21178 
35741 

138648 
215354 

.7 

.0 
8.5 
9.8 

16.6 
64.4 

100.0 

.7 

.0 
8.5 
9.8 

16.6 
64.4 

100.0 

.7 

.7 
9.2 

19.0 
35.6 

100.0 

ELA Question 39 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
2 
3 
4 
A 
Total 

1494 
82 

7494 
16264 
17285 

172735 
215354 

.7 

.0 
3.5 
7.6 
8.0 

80.2 
100.0 

.7 

.0 
3.5 
7.6 
8.0 

80.2 
100.0 

.7 

.7 
4.2 

11.8 
19.8 

100.0 

ELA Question 40 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
2 
3 
4 
A 
Total 

1979 
85 

17252 
18525 

9550 
167963 
215354 

.9 

.0 
8.0 
8.6 
4.4 

78.0 
100.0 

.9 

.0 
8.0 
8.6 
4.4 

78.0 
100.0 

.9 
1.0 
9.0 

17.6 
22.0 

100.0 
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ELA Question 41 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

2016 
91 

43200 
30783 
35302 

103962 
215354 

.9 

.0 
20.1 
14.3 
16.4 
48.3 

100.0 

.9 

.0 
20.1 
14.3 
16.4 
48.3 

100.0 

.9 
1.0 

21.0 
35.3 
51.7 

100.0 

ELA Question 42 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

2264 
73 

21427 
61680 
69566 
60344 

215354 

1.1 
.0 

9.9 
28.6 
32.3 
28.0 

100.0 

1.1 
.0 

9.9 
28.6 
32.3 
28.0 

100.0 

1.1 
1.1 

11.0 
39.7 
72.0 

100.0 

ELA Question 43 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
2 
3 
4 
A 
Total 

2575 
30 

49890 
63342 
21832 
77685 

215354 

1.2 
.0 

23.2 
29.4 
10.1 
36.1 

100.0 

1.2 
.0 

23.2 
29.4 
10.1 
36.1 

100.0 

1.2 
1.2 

24.4 
53.8 
63.9 

100.0 

ELA Question 44 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

105 
18 

11881 
6089 

36034 
161227 
215354 

.0 

.0 
5.5 
2.8 

16.7 
74.9 

100.0 

.0 

.0 
5.5 
2.8 

16.7 
74.9 

100.0 

.0 

.1 
5.6 
8.4 

25.1 
100.0 
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ELA Question 45 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
3 
4 
B 
Total 

117 
19 

8023 
3821 
3108 

200266 
215354 

.1 

.0 
3.7 
1.8 
1.4 

93.0 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
3.7 
1.8 
1.4 

93.0 
100.0 

.1 

.1 
3.8 
5.6 
7.0 

100.0 

ELA Question 46 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
2 
3 
4 
A 
Total 

176 
85 

26219 
8593 

14327 
165954 
215354 

.1 

.0 
12.2 

4.0 
6.7 

77.1 
100.0 

.1 

.0 
12.2 

4.0 
6.7 

77.1 
100.0 

.1 

.1 
12.3 
16.3 
22.9 

100.0 

ELA Question 47 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
3 
4 
B 
Total 

187 
54 

1817 
11488 

7059 
194749 
215354 

.1 

.0 

.8 
5.3 
3.3 

90.4 
100.0 

.1 

.0 

.8 
5.3 
3.3 

90.4 
100.0 

.1 

.1 
1.0 
6.3 
9.6 

100.0 

ELA Question 48 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
4 
C 
Total 

399 
25 

47802 
6833 

27875 
132420 
215354 

.2 

.0 
22.2 

3.2 
12.9 
61.5 

100.0 

.2 

.0 
22.2 

3.2 
12.9 
61.5 

100.0 

.2 

.2 
22.4 
25.6 
38.5 

100.0 
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ELA Question 52 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

370 
53 

3202 
72558 

2324 
136847 
215354 

.2 

.0 
1.5 

33.7 
1.1 

63.5 
100.0 

.2 

.0 
1.5 

33.7 
1.1 

63.5 
100.0 

.2 

.2 
1.7 

35.4 
36.5 

100.0 

ELA Question 53 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
1 
2 
3 
D 
Total 

432 
76 

3979 
13343 

4411 
193113 
215354 

.2 

.0 
1.8 
6.2 
2.0 

89.7 
100.0 

.2 

.0 
1.8 
6.2 
2.0 

89.7 
100.0 

.2 

.2 
2.1 
8.3 

10.3 
100.0 

ELA Question 54 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 

* 
2 
3 
4 
A 
Total 

601 
52 

46987 
20394 
19074 

128246 
215354 

.3 

.0 
21.8 

9.5 
8.9 

59.6 
100.0 

.3 

.0 
21.8 

9.5 
8.9 

59.6 
100.0 

.3 

.3 
22.1 
31.6 
40.4 

100.0 

2011 Grade 4 ELA Constructed Response Items 

Descriptive Statistics 

N Mean Std. Deviation 
ELA Question 49 214924 1.40 .623 
ELA Question 50 214789 1.34 .693 
ELA Question 51 214623 1.05 .707 
ELA Question 55 214981 1.44 .681 
ELA Question 56 214132 .90 .795 
ELA Question 57 214697 1.40 .644 
ELA Question 58 214198 1.26 .790 
ELA Question 59 214169 2.42 1.106 
Valid N (listwise) 212481 

2011 Grade 4 ELA SPIs 
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Descriptive Statistics 

N Mean Std. 
D i  ti  Statistic Statistic Std. Error Statistic 

ELA Standard 1 
Performance Index 
ELA Standard 2 
Performance Index 
ELA Standard 3 
Performance Index 
Valid N (listwise) 

215331 

215331 

215331 

215331 

70.07 

70.20 

64.57 

.040 

.034 

.043 

18.603 

15.750 

19.815 
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